
111 
 

LAMPIRAN 6: HASIL UJI NORMALITAS 
 

Case Processing Summary 

 

Cases 

Valid Missing Total 

N Percent N Percent N Percent 

KEBERSYUKURAN 100 100.0% 0 0.0% 100 100.0% 

STRES_MENOPAUSE 100 100.0% 0 0.0% 100 100.0% 

 
 

Descriptives 

 Statistic 

Std. 

Error 

KEBERSYUKURAN Mean 2.9148 .02221 

95% Confidence 

Interval for Mean 

Lower 

Bound 
2.8707  

Upper Bound 2.9589  

5% Trimmed Mean 2.9076  

Median 2.9000  

Variance .049  

Std. Deviation .22214  

Minimum 2.44  

Maximum 3.52  

Range 1.08  

Interquartile Range .24  

Skewness .618 .241 

Kurtosis .639 .478 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Mean 2.1548 .02456 

95% Confidence 

Interval for Mean 

Lower 

Bound 
2.1061  

Upper Bound 2.2035  

5% Trimmed Mean 2.1691  

Median 2.1852  

Variance .060  

Std. Deviation .24558  

Minimum 1.41  
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Maximum 2.67  

Range 1.26  

Interquartile Range .33  

Skewness -1.000 .241 

Kurtosis 1.704 .478 

 
 

Tests of Normality 

 

Kolmogorov-Smirnova Shapiro-Wilk 

Statistic df Sig. Statistic df Sig. 

KEBERSYUKURAN .131 100 .000 .953 100 .001 

STRES_MENOPAUSE .129 100 .000 .932 100 .000 

a. Lilliefors Significance Correction 
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LAMPIRAN 7: HASIL UJI LINEARITAS 

 

Means 

 

Case Processing Summary 

 

Cases 

Included Excluded Total 

N Percent N Percent N Percent 

STRES_MENOPAUSE  * 

KEBERSYUKURAN 
100 100.0% 0 0.0% 100 100.0% 

 
 

Report 

STRES_MENOPAUSE   

KEBERSYUKURAN Mean N 

Std. 

Deviation 

2.44 2.2222 2 .00000 

2.48 1.7407 2 .00000 

2.64 2.2778 2 .02619 

2.68 2.1049 6 .21522 

2.72 2.2500 8 .10615 

2.76 2.3333 13 .20116 

2.80 2.2222 2 .00000 

2.84 2.2222 5 .19772 

2.88 2.1667 10 .20750 

2.92 2.1429 14 .20174 

2.96 2.0889 5 .22771 

3.00 2.2169 7 .13427 

3.04 2.1259 5 .14722 

3.12 2.2500 4 .24074 

3.16 2.2222 2 .00000 

3.24 2.1556 5 .19842 

3.28 2.0864 3 .22325 

3.32 2.1111 1 . 

3.48 1.4074 2 .00000 

3.52 1.4074 2 .00000 

Total 2.1548 100 .24558 
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ANOVA Table 

 

Sum of 

Squares df 

Mean 

Square F Sig. 

STRES_MENOPAUSE 

* KEBERSYUKURAN 

Between Groups (Combined) 3.268 19 .172 5.090 .000 

Linearity .803 1 .803 23.756 .000 

Deviation 

from 

Linearity 

2.465 18 .137 4.053 .000 

Within Groups 2.703 80 .034   

Total 5.971 99    

 
 

Measures of Association 

 R R Squared Eta Eta Squared 

STRES_MENOPAUSE * 

KEBERSYUKURAN 
-.367 .134 .740 .547 
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LAMPIRAN 8: HASIL UJI HIPOTESIS 

 

NONPARAMETIC CORRELATIONS 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_ME

NOPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.215* 

Sig. (1-tailed) . .016 

N 100 100 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.215* 1.000 

Sig. (1-tailed) .016 . 

N 100 100 

*. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (1-tailed). 

 
 

DESCRIPTIVE 

Descriptive Statistics 

 N Minimum Maximum Sum Mean 

Std. 

Deviation 

KEBERSYUKURAN 100 2.44 3.52 291.48 2.9148 .22214 

STRES_MENOPAUSE 100 1.41 2.67 215.48 2.1548 .24558 

Valid N (listwise) 100      

 

 
FREQUENCIES 

Statistics 

 KEBERSYUKURAN STRES_MENOPAUSE 

N Valid 100 100 

Missing 0 0 

Mean 2.9148 2.1548 

Median 2.9000 2.1852 

Std. Deviation .22214 .24558 
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Percentiles 20 2.7280 1.9704 

40 2.8560 2.1481 

60 2.9200 2.2222 

80 3.0400 2.3630 

 

 
FREQUENCIES TABLE 

KEBERSYUKURAN 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 2.44 2 2.0 2.0 2.0 

2.48 2 2.0 2.0 4.0 

2.64 2 2.0 2.0 6.0 

2.68 6 6.0 6.0 12.0 

2.72 8 8.0 8.0 20.0 

2.76 13 13.0 13.0 33.0 

2.80 2 2.0 2.0 35.0 

2.84 5 5.0 5.0 40.0 

2.88 10 10.0 10.0 50.0 

2.92 14 14.0 14.0 64.0 

2.96 5 5.0 5.0 69.0 

3.00 7 7.0 7.0 76.0 

3.04 5 5.0 5.0 81.0 

3.12 4 4.0 4.0 85.0 

3.16 2 2.0 2.0 87.0 

3.24 5 5.0 5.0 92.0 

3.28 3 3.0 3.0 95.0 

3.32 1 1.0 1.0 96.0 

3.48 2 2.0 2.0 98.0 

3.52 2 2.0 2.0 100.0 

Total 100 100.0 100.0  
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STRES_MENOPAUSE 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 1.41 4 4.0 4.0 4.0 

1.74 2 2.0 2.0 6.0 

1.78 1 1.0 1.0 7.0 

1.85 4 4.0 4.0 11.0 

1.89 2 2.0 2.0 13.0 

1.93 3 3.0 3.0 16.0 

1.96 4 4.0 4.0 20.0 

2.00 7 7.0 7.0 27.0 

2.04 2 2.0 2.0 29.0 

2.07 1 1.0 1.0 30.0 

2.11 9 9.0 9.0 39.0 

2.15 4 4.0 4.0 43.0 

2.19 10 10.0 10.0 53.0 

2.22 10 10.0 10.0 63.0 

2.26 3 3.0 3.0 66.0 

2.30 8 8.0 8.0 74.0 

2.33 6 6.0 6.0 80.0 

2.37 6 6.0 6.0 86.0 

2.41 8 8.0 8.0 94.0 

2.44 1 1.0 1.0 95.0 

2.52 1 1.0 1.0 96.0 

2.56 2 2.0 2.0 98.0 

2.59 1 1.0 1.0 99.0 

2.67 1 1.0 1.0 100.0 

Total 100 100.0 100.0  
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LAMPIRAN 9: ANALISIS TAMBAHAN 

 

NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK MENOPAUSE < 1 TAHUN 

 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.178 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .115 

N 80 80 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.178 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .115 . 

N 80 80 

 

 
NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK MENOPAUSE >1 TAHUN 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.304 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .193 

N 20 20 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.304 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .193 . 

N 20 20 
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NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK PENDIDIKAN SMP 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.327 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .103 

N 26 26 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.327 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .103 . 

N 26 26 

 

 
NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK PENDIDIKAN SMA 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.176 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .217 

N 51 51 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.176 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .217 . 

N 51 51 

 

 
NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK PENDIDIKAN SARJANA 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.179 



121 
 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .415 

N 23 23 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.179 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .415 . 

N 23 23 

 
 
NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK  USIA <= 53 TAHUN 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.313* 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .022 

N 53 53 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.313* 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .022 . 

N 53 53 

*. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed). 

 
 
NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK  USIA > 53 TAHUN 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.141 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .344 

N 47 47 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.141 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .344 . 

N 47 47 
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NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK  USIA PERNIKAHAN<=28 
TAHUN 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.434** 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .009 

N 35 35 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.434** 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .009 . 

N 35 35 

**. Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed). 

 

 
NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK  USIA PERNIKAHAN >28 
TAHUN 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.114 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .367 

N 65 65 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.114 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .367 . 

N 65 65 
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NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK MEMILIKI 1 ANAK 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.227 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .415 

N 15 15 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.227 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .415 . 

N 15 15 

 
 
NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK  MEMILIKI >1 ANAK 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.218* 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .045 

N 85 85 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.218* 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .045 . 

N 85 85 

*. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed). 

 

 
NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK PENGHASILAN<3000000 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.376** 
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Sig. (2-tailed) . .009 

N 47 47 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.376** 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .009 . 

N 47 47 

**. Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed). 

 

 

 
NONPARAMETIC CORRELATION KELOMPOK PENGHASILAN >=3000000 
 

Correlations 

 

KEBERSYUKU

RAN 

STRES_MEN

OPAUSE 

Spearman's 

rho 

KEBERSYUKURAN Correlation 

Coefficient 
1.000 -.046 

Sig. (2-tailed) . .745 

N 52 52 

STRES_MENOPAUSE Correlation 

Coefficient 
-.046 1.000 

Sig. (2-tailed) .745 . 

N 52 52 

 

 
FREQUENCIES VARIABLE DEMOGRAFIK 

 

Statistics 

 Usia 

Usia_Pernika

han Jumlah_Anak 

Pendidikan_T

erakhir 

Penghasilan_

Keluarga 

N Valid 100 100 100 100 99 

Missing 0 0 0 0 1 

Mean 
53.6600 28.3900 2.9000 1.97 

3161616.161

6 

Median 
53.0000 30.0000 3.0000 2.00 

3000000.000

0 
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Mode 51.00 30.00a 2.00 2 2700000.00a 

Std. Deviation 
2.97878 6.85771 1.33712 .703 

867168.4005

1 

Sum 
5366.00 2839.00 290.00 197 

313000000.0

0 

a. Multiple modes exist. The smallest value is shown 
 
 
 

Usia 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 49.00 6 6.0 6.0 6.0 

50.00 7 7.0 7.0 13.0 

51.00 15 15.0 15.0 28.0 

52.00 13 13.0 13.0 41.0 

53.00 12 12.0 12.0 53.0 

54.00 10 10.0 10.0 63.0 

55.00 11 11.0 11.0 74.0 

56.00 8 8.0 8.0 82.0 

57.00 5 5.0 5.0 87.0 

58.00 5 5.0 5.0 92.0 

59.00 5 5.0 5.0 97.0 

60.00 2 2.0 2.0 99.0 

62.00 1 1.0 1.0 100.0 

Total 100 100.0 100.0  

 

Usia_Pernikahan 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 7.00 1 1.0 1.0 1.0 

8.00 1 1.0 1.0 2.0 

10.00 1 1.0 1.0 3.0 

12.00 1 1.0 1.0 4.0 

13.00 1 1.0 1.0 5.0 

15.00 1 1.0 1.0 6.0 

17.00 3 3.0 3.0 9.0 
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18.00 4 4.0 4.0 13.0 

19.00 1 1.0 1.0 14.0 

20.00 2 2.0 2.0 16.0 

21.00 2 2.0 2.0 18.0 

25.00 4 4.0 4.0 22.0 

26.00 2 2.0 2.0 24.0 

27.00 5 5.0 5.0 29.0 

28.00 6 6.0 6.0 35.0 

29.00 9 9.0 9.0 44.0 

30.00 14 14.0 14.0 58.0 

31.00 6 6.0 6.0 64.0 

32.00 14 14.0 14.0 78.0 

33.00 5 5.0 5.0 83.0 

34.00 4 4.0 4.0 87.0 

35.00 8 8.0 8.0 95.0 

38.00 3 3.0 3.0 98.0 

40.00 1 1.0 1.0 99.0 

45.00 1 1.0 1.0 100.0 

Total 100 100.0 100.0  

 
 

Jumlah_Anak 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 1.00 15 15.0 15.0 15.0 

2.00 28 28.0 28.0 43.0 

3.00 25 25.0 25.0 68.0 

4.00 20 20.0 20.0 88.0 

5.00 9 9.0 9.0 97.0 

6.00 2 2.0 2.0 99.0 

7.00 1 1.0 1.0 100.0 

Total 100 100.0 100.0  
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Pendidikan_Terakhir 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid SMP 26 26.0 26.0 26.0 

SMA 51 51.0 51.0 77.0 

Sarjana 23 23.0 23.0 100.0 

Total 100 100.0 100.0  

 
 

Penghasilan_Keluarga 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 1600000.00 2 2.0 2.0 2.0 

1700000.00 2 2.0 2.0 4.0 

1800000.00 3 3.0 3.0 7.1 

2000000.00 1 1.0 1.0 8.1 

2200000.00 2 2.0 2.0 10.1 

2300000.00 2 2.0 2.0 12.1 

2500000.00 4 4.0 4.0 16.2 

2600000.00 1 1.0 1.0 17.2 

2700000.00 14 14.0 14.1 31.3 

2800000.00 13 13.0 13.1 44.4 

2900000.00 3 3.0 3.0 47.5 

3000000.00 14 14.0 14.1 61.6 

3100000.00 3 3.0 3.0 64.6 

3200000.00 3 3.0 3.0 67.7 

3300000.00 3 3.0 3.0 70.7 

3500000.00 4 4.0 4.0 74.7 

3700000.00 5 5.0 5.1 79.8 

3800000.00 5 5.0 5.1 84.8 

4000000.00 1 1.0 1.0 85.9 

4500000.00 3 3.0 3.0 88.9 

4700000.00 2 2.0 2.0 90.9 

4800000.00 3 3.0 3.0 93.9 

4900000.00 1 1.0 1.0 94.9 
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5000000.00 3 3.0 3.0 98.0 

5500000.00 2 2.0 2.0 100.0 

Total 99 99.0 100.0  

Missing System 1 1.0   

Total 100 100.0   

 
 

REGRESSIONS 

Variables Entered/Removeda 

Model 

Variables 

Entered 

Variables 

Removed Method 

1 KEBERSYUKU

RANb 
. Enter 

a. Dependent Variable: STRES_MENOPAUSE 

b. All requested variables entered. 

 
 

Model Summary 

Model R R Square 

Adjusted 

R Square 

Std. Error 

of the 

Estimate 

Change Statistics 

R 

Square 

Change 

F 

Change df1 

df

2 

Sig. F 

Change 

1 .367a .134 .126 .22964 .134 15.221 1 98 .000 

a. Predictors: (Constant), KEBERSYUKURAN 

 

 
 

ANOVAa 

Model 

Sum of 

Squares df 

Mean 

Square F Sig. 

1 Regression .803 1 .803 15.221 .000b 

Residual 5.168 98 .053   

Total 5.971 99    

a. Dependent Variable: STRES_MENOPAUSE 

b. Predictors: (Constant), KEBERSYUKURAN 
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Coefficientsa 

Model 

Unstandardized 

Coefficients 

Standardized 

Coefficients 

t Sig. B Std. Error Beta 

1 (Constant) 3.336 .304  10.985 .000 

KEBERSYUKURAN -.405 .104 -.367 -3.901 .000 

a. Dependent Variable: STRES_MENOPAUSE 
 


